Prime Brokerage account held with another financial institution. This account has a single daily settlement requirement and should there be
a default or should all underlying positions be liquidated, the account balance would be settled with a single cash flow. In prior years, the
synthetic derivative transactions were partially grossed up on the balance sheet and disclosed in the derivative note 25, however, since the
balance on the Prime Broker account represents a single right it is presented as a single asset under derivative assets. This has had a
material effect on the information reported on the balance sheet at the beginning of the preceding period, additional comparative
information detailing the quantitative impacts and impact on prior year comparatives are set out below for the affected financial statement
line items.

Marex Group plc Annual Report 2022 Strategic Report Corporate Governance Financial Statements

145

38   Restatement (continued)

The following shows the relevant line items in the statement of financial position that have changed as a result of the restatement.

Group
31 December Change in Change in 31 December

2021 Prime Segregated 2021
As reported brokerage client funds Restated

$m $m $m $m
Assets
Equity instruments  92.2  (84.1)  —  8.1
Derivative instruments  827.1  (330.6)  —  496.5
Trade and other receivables  3,247.4  (52.1)  (1,176.5)  2,018.8

Total current assets  5,768.1  (466.8)  (1,176.5)  4,124.8

Total assets  6,907.9  (466.8)  (1,176.5)  5,264.6

Liabilities
Derivative instruments  691.5  (492.1)  —  199.4
Trade and other payables  4,449.6  18.1  (1,176.5)  3,291.2

Total current liabilities  5,754.1  (474.0)  (1,176.5)  4,103.6
Debt securities  655.9  7.2  —  663.1
Total non-current liabilities  676.1  7.2  —  683.3

Total liabilities  6,430.2  (466.8)  (1,176.5)  4,786.9

Group
1 January Change in Change in 1 January

2021 Prime Segregated 2021
As reported brokerage client funds Restated

$m $m $m $m
Assets
Equity instruments  52.1  (52.0)  —  0.1
Derivative instruments  199.6  42.5  —  242.1
Trade and other receivables  1,320.5  (1.0)  (425.6)  893.9

Total current assets  3,022.1  (10.5)  (425.6)  2,586.0

Total assets  3,766.8  (10.5)  (425.6)  3,330.7

Liabilities
Derivative instruments  236.4  (60.5)  —  175.9
Trade and other payables  2,542.6  50.0  (425.6)  2,167.0

Total current liabilities  3,056.5  (10.5)  (425.6)  2,620.4

Total liabilities  3,323.0  (10.5)  (425.6)  2,886.9

Marex Group plc Annual Report 2022 Strategic Report Corporate Governance Financial Statements

146

Client money
Group

31 December 1 January
2021 2021

As reported As reported
$m $m

Segregated assets at banks (not recognised)  1,848.5  1,063.0
Segregated assets at exchanges, clearing houses and other counterparties  3,555.2  2,032.6

 5,403.7  3,095.6

Group
31 December 1 January

2021 2021
Restated Restated

$m $m
Segregated assets at banks (not recognised)  1,848.5  1,063.0
Segregated assets at exchanges, clearing houses and other counterparties
(not recognised)  1,176.5  425.6
Segregated assets at exchanges, clearing houses and other counterparties
(recognised)  2,378.7  1,607.0

 5,403.7  3,095.6

Trade and other receivables
Group

31 December 31 December 1 January 1 January
2021 2021 2021 2021

Restated As reported Restated As reported
$m $m $m $m

Amounts due from exchanges, clearing houses and
other counterparties  1,738.7  2,967.3  673.5  1,100.1
Amounts due from group undertakings  —  —  —  —
Trade debtors  58.2  58.2  47.0  47.0
Default funds and deposits  157.6  157.6  102.3  102.3
Loans receivable  13.3  13.3  17.6  17.6
Other tax and social security taxes  5.9  5.9  4.7  4.7
Other debtors  36.0  36.0  37.4  37.4
Prepayments  9.1  9.1  11.4  11.4

 2,018.8  3,247.4  893.9  1,320.5

Marex Group plc Annual Report 2022 Strategic Report Corporate Governance Financial Statements

147

38   Restatement (continued)

Trade and other payables
Group

31 December 31 December 1 January 1 January
2021 2021 2021 2021

Restated As reported Restated As reported
$m $m $m $m

Trade payables  3,002.9  4,161.3  2,034.0  2,409.6
Amounts due to exchanges, clearing houses and
other counterparties  120.1  120.1  —  —
Other tax and social security taxes  3.9  3.9  3.3  3.3
Other creditors  4.5  4.5  10.2  10.2
Accruals  158.9  158.9  119.0  119.0
Deferred income  0.9  0.9  0.5  0.5

 3,291.2  4,449.6  2,167.0  2,542.6

Derivatives
Group

31 December 31 December 1 January 1 January
2021 2021 2021 2021

Restated As reported Restated As reported
Financial assets $m $m $m $m
Held for trading derivatives carried at fair value
through profit or loss that are not designated in
hedge accounting relationships:
Prime broker balance (restated)  249.8  —  51.8  —
Agriculture forward contracts  141.5  141.5  94.9  94.9
Agriculture option contracts  33.0  33.0  37.5  37.5
Energy forward contracts  9.0  9.0  6.1  6.1
Energy option contracts  0.8  0.8  4.3  4.3
Foreign currency forward contracts (restated)  16.5  16.7  28.9  28.9
Foreign currency option contracts  2.5  2.5  3.6  3.6
Precious metal forward contracts  10.5  10.5  4.4  4.4
Precious metal option contracts  0.1  0.1  0.6  0.6
Credit forward  2.0  2.0  0.7  0.8
Equity option (restated)  29.4  606.9  6.4  12.2
Equity forward (restated)  1.2  9.6  1.1  3.8
Equity contracts for difference (restated)  —  1.3  —  0.7
Rates forward  0.2  0.2  —  —
Valuation reserve (restated)  —  (7.0)  —  —
Held for trading derivatives that are designated in
hedge accounting relationships:
Foreign currency forward contracts  —  —  1.8  1.8

 496.5  827.1  242.1  199.6

Marex Group plc Annual Report 2022 Strategic Report Corporate Governance Financial Statements

148

Derivatives (continued)

Group
31 December 31 December 1 January 1 January

2021 2021 2021 2021
Restated As reported Restated As reported

Financial liabilities $m $m $m $m
Held for trading derivatives carried at fair value
through profit or loss that are not designated in
hedge accounting relationships:
Agriculture forward contracts  107.9  107.9  95.9  95.9
Agriculture option contracts  15.4  15.4  12.5  12.5
Energy forward contracts  5.6  5.6  3.9  3.9
Energy option contracts  0.6  0.6  0.5  0.5
Foreign currency forward contracts  20.1  20.1  26.8  26.8
Foreign currency option contracts  0.9  0.9  2.6  2.6
Precious metal forward contracts  17.2  17.2  18.3  18.3
Precious metal option contracts  0.1  0.1  0.3  0.3
Credit forward  0.5  0.5  1.9  2.0
Interest rate forward contracts  2.3  2.3  0.1  0.1
Crypto forward  1.0  1.0  —  —
Equity option contracts (restated)  17.4  504.8  3.3  57.1
Equity forward (restated)  9.8  13.0  9.8  15.6
Equity contracts for difference (restated)  —  1.4  —  0.8
Valuation reserve (restated)  —  0.1  —  —
Held for trading derivatives that are designated in
hedge accounting relationships:
Foreign currency forward contracts  0.6  0.6  —  —

 199.4  691.5  175.9  236.4

39   Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profits attributable to the shareholders of the Group for the year by the weighted